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To:  The all Members of the Council 

15 June 2018

Dear Member

COUNTY COUNCIL

Please find enclosed the reports marked as ‘To Follow’ on your agenda for the meeting 
outlined below:

Date: Thursday 21 June 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Place: Council Chamber, County Offices, Kendal

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Nicola Harrison
Direct Line: 01228 226906
Email: nicola.harrison@cumbria.gov,uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria
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A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

8  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - SUMMARY 
YEAR END POSITION 2017/18 AND 2018/19 CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE

To consider a report from the Deputy Leader of the Council/Cabinet Member for 
Finance. (Pages 78 - 87)

9  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

To consider a report from the Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for Finance.
 (Pages 88 - 105)



COUNTY COUNCIL 

Meeting date: 21st June 2018

From: Deputy Leader

2017/18 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT – SUMMARY YEAR END POSITION AND 2018/19 
CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out the provisional year-end results (Outturn) against 
the Council’s revenue and capital budgets for the 2017/18 financial 
year. On the 14th June 2018 Cabinet received the ‘2017/18 Revenue and 
Capital Budget – Provisional Year End Results’ report and approved 
the recommendations. Any further changes required to the provisional 
outturn necessary to comply with statutory accounting requirements 
will be reported to Council in September (if required). 

1.2 The revised total net expenditure budget 2017/18 for the Council is 
£375.072m as at the 31st March 2018. The provisional outturn position 
(31st March 2018) is an underspend of (£0.311m). Although the 
provisional overall position at the year-end is a marginal underspend 
against revised budgets, there are some significant pressures on 
Directorate budgets which have been reported throughout the year that 
are offset with Corporate Budget savings.

1.3 The Directorate provisional outturn net pressure of £12.777m consists 
of a pressure in Children and Families Services Directorate of 
£11.450m, Health, Care & Community Services of £2.567m and 
Economy & Highways Directorate of £0.213m. These net pressures are 
partly offset by underspends in the Resources & Transformation 
Directorate of (£1.164m) and Fire & Rescue Services of (£0.290m). In 
addition the Corporate Items budget has underspent by (£13.088m). 

1.4 Overall there is a variance against the Council’s capital budget of 
£24.176m; the £137.457m spend compares to the £161.633m capital 
budget. This variance is made up of £24.377m slippage i.e. 
programmed expenditure to be delivered in future years, £0.496m of 
accelerated spend i.e. programmed expenditure delivered ahead of 
schedule and an underspend position of £0.295m. Council approved in 
February 2018 to allow both the slippage and the accelerated spend 
from 2017/18 to be automatically transferred to 2018/19.

78

Agenda Item 8



Key messages:

I. The provisional outturn (31st March 2018) is an underspend position of 
(£0.311m) against a budget of £375m. Although the provisional overall 
position at the year-end is a marginal underspend there are some 
significant pressures on Directorate budgets which have been reported 
throughout the year that are offset with Corporate Budget savings.

II. The underspend of (£0.311m) is in the context of continued 
unprecedented reductions in funding to local government and the 
Council delivering £12.773m of savings in year (against a target of 
£16.398m). 

III. The year-end underspend position results in a General Fund Balance of 
£10.470m which is above the minimum level of General Reserve 
Balances target set by Council in February 2018 of £10m. 

IV. The balance on Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG funded 
reserves) at the 31st March 2018 is £64.512m. Cabinet approved the 
transfer of £1.075m from the Volatility Reserve to a new Innovation 
Fund (Earmarked Reserve) in 2018/19 at its meeting on the 14th June 
2018. The Innovation Fund will be used to provide investment to 
support the development of new ways of working, drive innovation and 
support the achievement of savings in future years.

V. The provisional outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme 
reports delivery of £137.457m. Overall there was a variance against the 
Council capital budget of £24.176m; the £137.457m spend compares to 
the £161.633m capital budget. This variance is made up of £24.377m 
slippage i.e. programmed expenditure to be delivered in future years, 
£0.496m of accelerated spend .e. programmed expenditure delivered 
ahead of schedule and an underspend position of £0.295m. Council 
approved in February 2018 to allow both the slippage and the 
accelerated spend from 2017/18 to be automatically transferred to 
2018/19.

VI. Cabinet made the following recommendations to Council in respect of 
the 2018-19 – 2021/22 capital programme at the 14th June 2018 meeting. 
The changes are stated below : 

a. An increase to the Strategic Acquisition Fund scheme of 
£0.326m funded from additional capital receipts.  

b. The merger of the already approved Inclusive Cumbria – James 
Rennie scheme (£2.402m) and the already approved Alternative 
Provision scheme (£1.832m) and the already improved QKS/ 
Sandgate scheme (£3.287m) to become an overall Inclusion 
Strategy scheme (£7.521m). This will be used to deliver 
appropriate capital schemes to support delivery of the Inclusion 
Strategy. The QKS/ Sandgate scheme is continuing to be 

79



developed. Due to the need to further develop further schemes 
there is also a request to re-profile £2.036m of this scheme from 
2018/19 to 2019/20 (£1.036m) and to 2020/21 (£1.000m).

c. The inclusion of a new capital scheme for the Stage 3 
Preliminary Design scheme development for the Carlisle 
Southern Link Road £0.640m in 2018/19.

VII. Council is also asked to approve the following additional changes to 
the 2018-19 capital programme:

i. Reprofiling of £12.433m into 2019/20 (£8.136m) and 2020/21 
(£4.297m) (see para 4.8)

ii. Increase the Pot Hole Action scheme by £1.618m reflecting 
additional Pot hole Grant received for 2018/19. 

iii. Include a new Healthy Pupil Grant scheme of £0.368m funded 
from a specific capital grant. 

iv. Bring forward accelerated spend on the Prioritised Capital 
Maintenance scheme of £0.360m from 2019/20 to 2018/19 in 
respect of the costs of installation of sprinklers at Sandside 
school as part of the new build project

1.5 Council is asked to agree the recommendations set out in Section 2. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Council agrees to an increase to the Strategic Acquisition Fund    
scheme of £0.326m funded from additional capital receipts in 2018/19.  

2.2 Council agrees to the merger of the already approved Inclusive 
Cumbria – James Rennie scheme (£2.402m) and the already approved 
Alternative Provision scheme (£1.832m) and the already improved QKS/ 
Sandgate scheme (£3.287m) to become an overall Inclusion Strategy 
scheme (£7.521m). This will be used to deliver appropriate capital 
schemes to support delivery of the Inclusion Strategy. Further 
information on the proposed Alternative Provision schemes are 
included in a separate report to Cabinet on today’s agenda. The QKS/ 
Sandgate scheme is continuing to be developed. Due to the need to 
further develop further schemes there is also a request to re-profile 
£2.036m of this scheme from 2018/19 to 2019/20 (£1.036m) and to 
2020/21 (£1.000m).

2.3 Council agrees to the inclusion of a new capital scheme for the Stage 3 
Preliminary Design scheme development for the Carlisle Southern Link 
Road £0.640m in 2018/19

2.4 Council agrees to the following changes to the 2018-19 capital 
programme:
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i. Reprofiling of £12.433m into 2019/20 (£8.136m) and 2020/21 
(£4.297m) (see para 4.8).

ii. Increase the Pot Hole Action scheme by £1.618m reflecting 
additional Pot hole Grant received for 2018/19. 

iii. Include Healthy Pupil Grant of £0.368m. 
iv. Bring forward accelerated spend on the Prioritised Capital 

Maintenance scheme of £0.360m from 2019/20 to 2018/19 in respect 
of installation of sprinklers at Sandside school as part of the new 
build project

3.   STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The outcomes for the Council are set out in the Council Plan 2018 - 
2022. These outcomes drive the work of the Council and the strategic 
planning process.  

a. People in Cumbria are healthy and safe;

b. Places in Cumbria are well connected and thriving; and,

c. The economy in Cumbria is growing and benefits everyone

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Cabinet considered the provisional outturn at its meeting on 14th June, and 
approved the recommendations set out in that report. 

Revenue Budget

4.2 The 2017/18 Provisional Year End results report to Cabinet incorporated 
total net revenue expenditure of £374.761m, which resulted in a net 
underspend of (£0.311m). Although the provisional overall position at the 
year-end is a marginal underspend against revised budgets, there are some 
significant pressures on Directorate budgets which have been reported 
throughout the year that are offset with Corporate Budget savings.  

4.3 The underspend of (£0.311m) is in the context of continued unprecedented 
reductions in funding to local government and the Council delivering 
£12.773m of savings in year (against a target of £16.398m).  

4.4 The Directorate provisional outturn net pressure was £12.777m, this 
consisted of a pressure in Children and Families Services Directorate of 
£11.450m, Health, Care & Community Services of £2.567m and Economy & 
Highways Directorate of £0.213m. These net pressures are partly offset by 
underspends in the Resources & Transformation Directorate of (£1.164m) 
and Fire & Rescue Services of (£0.290m). In addition the Corporate Items 
budget has underspent by (£13.088m).

4.5 The impact of the overall underspend of (£0.311m) is that General Fund 
balances at the end of the year will increase from £10.159m as at 1st April 
2017 to £10.470m as at 31st March 2018; this is above the minimum level of 
General Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2018 of £10m.
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CAPITAL PROGRAMME

4.6 The provisional outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme. It 
reported delivery of £137.457m, overall there was a variance against the 
Council capital budget of £24.176m; the £137.457m spend compares to the 
£161.633m capital budget. This variance is made up of £24.377m slippage 
i.e. programmed expenditure to be delivered in future years, £0.496m of 
accelerated spend and an underspend position of £0.295m. Council 
approved in February 2018 to allow both the slippage and the accelerated 
spend from 2017/18 to be automatically transferred to 2018/19. 

4.7 In the provisional outturn report to Cabinet, Council was asked to approve a 
number of changes to the 2018-19 capital programme including: 

a. An increase to the Strategic Acquisition Fund scheme of £0.326m 
funded from additional capital receipts.  

b. The merger of the already approved Inclusive Cumbria – James 
Rennie scheme (£2.402m) and the already approved Alternative 
Provision scheme (£1.832m) and the already improved QKS/ 
Sandgate scheme (£3.287m) to become an overall Inclusion Strategy 
scheme (£7.521m. This will be used to deliver appropriate capital 
schemes to support delivery of the Inclusion Strategy. The QKS/ 
Sandgate scheme is continuing to be developed. Due to the need to 
further develop further schemes there is also a request to re-profile 
£2.036m of this scheme from 2018/19 to 2019/20 (£1.036m) and to 
2020/21 (£1.000m).

c. The inclusion of a new capital scheme for the Stage 3 Preliminary 
Design scheme development for the Carlisle Southern Link Road 
£0.640m in 2018/19. Funding is currently being sought from other 
partners to cash flow the scheme development.  If this is not achieved 
the £0.640m would be funded from the following sources; Carlisle City 
Council from the Garden Village Capacity Fund £0.200m, Capital 
Programme 2018/19 CNDR Ancillary Schemes £0.277m and the 
balance from the Capital Programme 2018/19 Infrastructure Deficit 
Support (IDS) Fund £0.163m

d. The following changes to the 2018-19 capital programme:

i.Reprofiling of £12.433m into 2019/20 (£8.136m) and 2020/21 
(£4.297m) as per Table 1 below.

ii.Increase the Pot Hole Action scheme by £1.618m reflecting 
additional Pot hole Grant received for 2018/19. 

iii.Include Healthy Pupil Grant of £0.368m. 

iv.Bring forward accelerated spend on the Prioritised Capital 
Maintenance scheme of £0.360m from 2019/20 to 2018/19 in 
respect of installation of sprinklers at Sandside school as part of the 
new build project.
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4.8 The detailed reprofiling of schemes into future years, due to changes in the 
expected programme of delivery, are shown below in Table 1. Also attached at 
Appendix 1 is the revised Capital Programme 2018/19 – 2021/22. 

Table 1

£m
Children and Families Services
Basic Need Schemes Approved – Request to re-profile £0.100m to 
2018/19 to meet current programme delivery.

0.100

Inclusive Cumbria – Sandside Lodge – Request to re-profile £0.913m as 
contract has been awarded and works have commenced on site this 
requests reflects the current programme delivery profiling of spend.

0.913

QKS/Sandgate Schools (SEN) – Request to re-profile £1.000m as 
currently alternative options are being explored with the schools and 
therefore the project is on hold.  The proposed profiling assumes the 
original scheme does proceed but with delays.

1.000

Inclusion Strategy (see para 3.50) 2.036
Economy and Highways Services
DfT Funded Flood Recovery Scheme – Request to re-profile £2.982m to 
2019/20 in order to continue to manage the volume of schemes 
improving network functionality and managing supply chain capabilities.

2.982

BAE Junction Highways Improvement – Request to re-profile £0.431m 
to reflect anticipated completion of the scheme in Spring 2019.

0.431

Whitehaven North Shore Access (NPIF/BEC) – Request to re-profile 
£0.700m in order to reflect works programmed to commence February 
2019.

0.700

CNDR Ancillary Schemes – Request to re-profile £0.150m into 2019/20 
as works are due to commence early 2019.

0.150

LEP – South Ulverston – Request to re-profile £0.500m into 2019/20 as 
works at North Lonsdale Terrace are unlikely to commence until 
2019/20.

0.500

Corporate Property Planned Maintenance and Improvement – Request 
to re-profile £1.997m to reflect current demands on this budget and to 
enable another year of funding in 2020/21.

1.997

Area Planning – Request to re-profile £1.624m as works at Barrow 
Library are due to commence Q3, and scheme changes at Whitehaven 
Library have altered and are being reviewed.

1.624

Total Re-profilings 12.433

5 OPTIONS

5.1 Council may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking 
advice from the Assistant Director - Finance.  

6 RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.
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6.2 All proposed Capital Schemes are fully funded from appropriate capital 
financing. 

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The recommendations in this report are decisions of Council under the 
Financial Procedure Rules. 

8 CONCLUSION

8.1 The 2017/18 provisional outturn highlights a net revenue underspend of 
(£0.311m) at the year end. This results in a General Fund Balance of 
£10.470m which is above the minimum level of General Reserves Balances 
target set by Council in February 2018 of £10m. 

8.2 The 2017/18 capital programme provisional outturn shows variance against 
the Council’s capital budget of £24.176m; the £137.457m spend compares 
to the £161.633m capital budget. This variance is made up of £24.377m 
slippage i.e. programmed expenditure to be delivered in future years, 
£0.496m of accelerated spend and an underspend position of £0.295m. 
Council approved in February 2018 to allow both the slippage and the 
accelerated spend from 2017/18 to be automatically transferred to 2018/19. 

8.3 The 2018/19 – 2021/22 Council Capital Programme is now £271.056m with 
£149.895m planned to be delivered in 2018/19. Appendix 1 shows the full 
revised capital programme. 

Katherine Fairclough Julie Crellin
Chief Executive AD – Finance (Section 151 Officer)

15 June 2018

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Capital Programme 2018/19 – 2021/22  

Electoral Division(s): ALL

Executive Decision No*

Key Decision No*

If a Key Decision, is the proposal published in the current Forward Plan? N/A*

Is the decision exempt from call-in on grounds of urgency? No*

N/A*If exempt from call-in, has the agreement of the Chair of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee been sought or obtained?

No*Has this matter been considered by Overview and Scrutiny?
If so, give details below.
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N/A*Has an environmental or sustainability impact assessment been 
undertaken?

N/A*Has an equality impact assessment been undertaken?

PREVIOUS RELEVANT COUNCIL OR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
2017/18 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report – Provisional Year 
End results report to 14th June Cabinet

CONSIDERATION BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
Not considered by Overview and Scrutiny

BACKGROUND PAPERS
No background papers.

RESPONSIBLE CABINET MEMBER
Ian Stewart, Deputy Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder

REPORT AUTHORS

Julie Crellin, Assistant Director – Finance (S 151 Officer)

Pam Duke, Senior Manager – Accountancy and Financial Planning
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APPENDIX 1 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19-2021/22

Capital schemes  

Revised 

Budget 

2018/19 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Total Capital 

Programme 

2018-2022

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Children and Families Services

Prioritised Capital Maintenance Projects 5,021 4,285 9,306

Schools Maintenance 4,500 3,000 2,000 9,500

Devolved Formula Capital 13/14 124 124

Devolved Formula Capital 14/15 56 56

Devolved Formula Capital 15/16 272 272

Devolved Formula Capital 16/17 514 514

Devolved Formula Capital 17/18 827 827

Devolved Formula Capital 18/19 1,186 1,186

North Carlisle Primary School - feasibility Study 100 100

Whitehaven Primary School - feasibility Study 100 100

Inclusion Strategy 2,787 3,568 1,166 7,521

Alternative Provision 0 0 0 0

Inclusive Cumbria - James Rennie 0 0 0

Basic Need schemes approved (St Marys, Harrington) 598 100 698

Individual Access Needs Capital 198 50 248

Early Education for two year olds 694 694

Inclusive Cumbria - Sandside Lodge 6,000 1,913 7,913

Provision of Supported Accommodation for 16/17 year olds - Barrow 45 45

Temporary classrooms -Stainburn 11 11

Short Break & Respite Provision Facility, Carlisle (previously known as Edge 

of Care, Carlisle)
196 196

Campus Whitehaven 13,767 300 14,067

QKS/Sandgate Schools (SEN) 0 0

Universal Infant school Meals (new for 14/15) 33 33

Healthy Pupil Capital Fund 368 368

St James  PSBF additional funding 3 3

TOTAL FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES 37,400 13,216 3,166 0 53,782

Health, Care and Community Services

Extra Care Housing / Accommodation with Care & Support- available for new 

schemes 
4,240 4,240

Reprovision of Cavendish House respite facility 495 495

Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Adaptations 922 475 1,397

Modernising Cumbria Care 8,798 8,798

Changing Places 53 53

TOTAL FOR HEALTH, CARE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 14,508 475 0 0 14,983

Economy and Highways Services

Highways

Engineering Safety Studies and implementation measures 358 300 300 958

Infrastructure Deficit Support to District Councils 952 385 385 1,722

Carlisle Southern Link Road 640 640

Countryside Access Improvements (Other) 25 100 100 225

Community Transport (Other) 285 285

Traffic signals and Network traffic systems 171 190 190 551

Total ITB schemes 2,431 975 975 0 4,381

Highways & Transport - Principal Road Network (PRN) Schemes 5,866 5,285 5,098 16,249

Highways & Transport - Bridges & Structures 2,494 2,906 2,804 8,204

Local Committee Schemes: 0

Devolved to Local Committees - Non-Principal Road Network (NPRN) 17,991 17,440 16,821 52,252

Highways Incentive Fund - Strategic Asset Maintenance Fund 1,362 2,269 3,177 6,808

Additional Pot Hole Action funding 4,091 1,241 1,241 6,573

National Productivity Investment Fund 2,111 2,111

Total Transport Block funding 36,346 30,116 30,116 0 96,578

LEP - Devolved Major Transport Scheme Funding 682 682

Total Devolved Major Transport Schemes 682 0 0 0 682

CCC funded Flood Recovery Schemes 3,424 3,424

DfT funded Flood Recovery Scheme 29,500 21,482 50,982

ROW Flood Recovery Scheme 355 355

BAE junction Highways Improvements 600 431 1,031

Whitehaven North Shore Access (NPIF/BEC) 243 2,256 2,499

Street Lighting - new for 2018/19 1,684 1,766 1,766 5,216

CNDR ancillary schemes 127 150 277

Lead Local Flood Authority 349 349

DfT Pinch Point scheme - Gilwilly Access Improvements 171 171

Devolved to Local Committee -additional Capital spend 15/16 55 55

CNDR Land Purchase 130 130

TOTAL FOR HIGHWAYS 73,666 56,201 31,882 0 161,749

Economic Development (non LEP)

Connecting Cumbria - Phase 2 3,348 3,348

Total for Economic Devlopment (non LEP) 3,348 0 0 0 3,348

Economic Development - LEP schemes 

LEP - Barrow Waterfront 525

Ulverston Infrastructure 0 2,500 2,500 5,000

LEP - South Ulverston 545 500 1,045

LEP - Kendal Infrastructure 867 867

Total for LEP schemes 1,937 3,000 2,500 0 7,437
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Capital schemes  

Revised 

Budget 

2018/19 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Total Capital 

Programme 

2018-2022

TOTAL FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 5,285 3,000 2,500 0 10,785

Leachate Management - various closed landfill sites 361 200 561

Business Travel Needs - Projects (new for 14/15) 29 29

Carlisle Cumbria Records Office 193 193

Ticket Machines for Windermere Ferry 8 8

HLF Morecambe Bay 700 days 36 36

Coastal Communities Fund 151 151

TOTAL FOR EVIRONMENT OTHER 778 200 0 0 978

Property

Corporate Property Planned Maintenance and improvement 4,000 3,500 3,297 10,797

Area Planning 1,000 1,624 2,624

Whitehaven Library 900 900

DSG Funded CMF - Contributions to Schools 795 500 1,295

Portland Square Development 1,000 1,000

Strategic Acquisiton and Investment Fund 425 425

TOTAL FOR PROPERTY 8,120 5,624 3,297 0 17,041

TOTAL FOR ECONOMY AND HIGHWAYS SERVICES 87,849 65,025 37,679 0 190,553

Resources and Transformation

 eDRMS - Document Recording Management System 220 220

ICT Investment 921 600 1,521

Additional ICT investment 300 300

Capitalisation Flexibilities 3,897 3,897

TOTAL FOR RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION 5,338 600 0 0 5,938

Fire Services

Replacement of Major Fire Equipment 141 141

Co-located Emergency Response Centre - Ulverston 2,372 2,372

Fire Vehicle replacement 2,244 1,000 3,244

Breathing Apparatus Telemetry Equipment - updating Technology 43 43

TOTAL FOR FIRE SERVICES 4,800 1,000 0 0 5,800

Total County Council Capital  Programme Schemes 149,895 80,316 40,845 0 271,056

Accountable Bodies Programme

LEP Port of Workington Road Bridge 0 0

LEP - Carlisle Airport 4,750 4,750

LEP - Growing our potential 0 506 506

Total Accountable Bodies 4,750 0 506 0 5,256

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME WITH ACCOUNTABLE BODIES 154,645 80,316 41,351 0 276,312
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COUNTY COUNCIL 

Meeting date:  21st June 2018

From: Deputy Leader of the Council

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

PART A - RECOMMENDATION OF CABINET MEMBER

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report details treasury management activities during 2017/18, in 
accordance with best practice recommended in the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in Local Authorities. 

1.2 It highlights performance during the year and provides a record of 
activities undertaken to demonstrate that officers have properly 
fulfilled their responsibilities, as laid down in the Annual Strategy 
2017/18 agreed by Full Council in February 2017. The report is 
important as it provides information that enables Members to review 
the treasury management function, its effectiveness and compliance 
with policies and objectives. 

1.3 Despite ongoing volatility in the markets and in economic 
expectations, investment borrowing and investment activity was 
undertaken in accordance with the strategy and this resulted in a net 
interest budget outperformance of £8.070m for 2017/18. This 
outperformance was achieved within all prudential limits while also 
maintaining the Council’s prudent strategy regarding investment 
counterparties.

1.4 The out-performance on the net interest budget includes £3.596m 
generated from a revision to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
policy approved by Council in January 2018. 

1.5 The other significant item of underspending against the Treasury 
Management budget is a consequence of the delay in borrowing. 
Council has approved, for a number of years, the tactical strategy of 
using internal cash reserves rather than incurring borrowing costs in 
respect of approved borrowing by Council, fund the capital 
programme. This continued during 2017/18, and the delay in borrowing 
generated savings against the budget of £3.260m. External borrowing 
of £50m was, however, undertaken at the end of March 2018. The 
current estimate of remaining internal borrowing is £64.8m (31st March 
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2017: £88.6m). The externalisation of this borrowing will be subject to 
continuing review.

1.6 This report also confirms full compliance with all Prudential Indicator 
targets in 2017/18. 

2.0 STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
 

2.1 Underpinning the Council’s stated priorities is an aim of being as 
effective and efficient as possible. Policies and practices that enable 
the management of the Council’s Treasury Management function to be 
operated in such a manner support the overall objectives and priorities 
of the Council. 

2.2 There are no direct equality implications arising out of the 
recommendations of this report. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Council is invited to: 

 Note the annual treasury management report for 2017/18; and
 

 Note the year-end position for the Prudential Indicators 2017/18 and 
full compliance with the Council’s treasury management policies 
and practices during the year.

PART B – ADVICE OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – FINANCE (SECTION 
151 OFFICER)
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 

Purpose of the Treasury Management Annual Report

4.1 The Council follows the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury which lays down 
reporting requirements to ensure best practice. During 2017/18 the minimum 
reporting requirements were that the full Council should receive the following 
reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 16th 
February 2017);

 a strategy review in-year report (Council 16th November 2017); 
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 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (attached at Appendix A). 

4.2 In addition to the minimum reporting requirements, quarterly treasury 
management activity reports have been included within the revenue 
monitoring reports to Cabinet on 21st September 2017, 21st December 
2017, 22nd March 2018 and 14th June 2018.

 
4.3 The regulatory environment continues to place a strong emphasis on 

Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities. This report is important in that respect, as it provides details of the 
outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies previously approved by Members. 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18

4.4 Key points to note in 2017/18: 

 The 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy Statement was approved 
at a meeting of the County Council on 16th February 2017 as Appendix E 
to the Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-2020 and Capital 
Programme. 

 As at 31st March 2018, 93% of the long term debt portfolio was at 
interest rates at or below 5% and 26% was below 4%. 

 In house investment returns show an out-performance of 0.23% above 
the benchmark rate of return (3 month LIBID), at an average of 0.52% 
compared to the benchmark rate of 0.29%. 

 The bank base rate was raised on 3rd November 2017 from 0.25% to 
0.50% which increased investment income on new deposits taken after 
this date.

4.5 Annual savings on the net interest budget of £8.070m have been achieved in 
2017/18. 

4.6 £3.596m of this underspending against budget relates to the revision to the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy approved by Council in January 
2018.  MRP represents the amount which must, by law, be charged to the 
Council’s General Fund each year for financing of capital expenditure that 
was initially funded by borrowing (‘debt’). This is an accounting entry and 
does not determine what actual borrowing is undertaken and the cash flows 
relating to that borrowing. 

4.7 In addition to the revision to the MRP policy, the out-performance against the 
budget was achieved by a combination of factors: 

 Slippage on the capital programme at the end of 2016/17 resulting in a 
delay in the requirement to charge an element of MRP in 2017/18 
releasing further efficiencies of £0.941m;
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 New external borrowing of £50m was taken at the end of March 2018. 
The delay in borrowing has released savings of £3.260m in 2017/18. 
Council has approved this tactical strategy which has been employed for 
a number of years, utilising available internal cash reserves rather than 
incurring borrowing costs. The borrowing has already been agreed by 
Council in part-funding past years’ capital programmes and infrastructure 
investment. The current estimate of internal borrowing remaining is 
£64.8m. The externalisation of this borrowing will be subject to 
continuing review;

 It is expected that the Council will undertake further long term borrowing 
in 2018/19 in accordance with the 2018/19 Treasury Management 
Strategy, aiming to take advantage of historically low borrowing rates 
and responding to the reduction in cash balances as a result of delivery 
of the capital programme and in particular, the grant funded flood 
recovery highways schemes;

 Income received from investments was £0.076m less than the 2017/18 
budget due to the low interest rates currently available and reduced 
levels of cash invested;

 Other various treasury related items have a further net saving of 
£0.349m.

4.8 It should be noted that these net underspends are a one-off saving relating 
to 2017/18 only.

4.9 Appendix A reports the activities and outcome of the 2017/18 Treasury 
Management Strategy. In particular it covers: 

 The Council’s treasury position as at 31st March 2018 (Para 1.0); 

 The economy and interest rates (Paragraph 2.0); 

 The strategy for 2017/18 (Paragraph 3.0); 

 The outturn for 2017/18 (Paragraph 4.0); and 

 Training and professional advice (Paragraph 5.0). 

Compliance with Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators 

4.10 All Treasury Management activities in 2017/18 operated within the limits set 
out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 
Statement including the Prudential Indicators set by Council in February 
2017. Appendix B details the outturn position for the Prudential Indicators. 

5.0 OPTIONS 

5.1 Members can consider the report and either: 
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5.1.1 Note the annual treasury management report for 2017/18, the year-end 
position for the Prudential Indicators 2017/18 and full compliance with the 
Council’s treasury management policies and practices during the year as 
set out in the recommendations at Section 3 of this report, or

5.1.2 Request additional information from the Assistant Director - Finance 
(Section 151 Officer). 

6.0 RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Throughout the year Officers and the Assistant Director – Finance (S151 
Officer), with advice from the Council’s contracted specialist adviser, 
monitored the debt and borrowing position and considered the potential of 
delivering short term savings against long term certainty of interest 
payments.

6.2 As noted at section 3.2 of Appendix A rising interest rates and the expected 
use of reserves led to the decision to externalise £50m of long-term 
borrowing, hence “locking in” long term interest rates whilst they are low. The 
use of internal cash reserves released in-year savings to the Council in 
2017/18, and in 2018/19 forecast interest rates will be kept under close 
review to assess when it is appropriate to increase external borrowing further 
to “lock in” long term interest rates whilst they are low.

6.3 With long-term borrowing of £337.2m and investments totalling £128.1m as 
at 31st March 2018, managed by the treasury function, there is a significant 
net interest cost to the Council. Successful treasury management reduces 
the cost of these transactions and helps to relieve the pressure on the 
revenue budget.

6.4 A combination of factors in all areas of treasury activity contributed to the 
underspend on the net interest budget 2017/18. This underspend was 
achieved without exposure to any further risk and without affecting the 
stability or cost of future interest budgets. 

7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 This is a report for Council to note.  There are no specific legal implications 
as the Council is not being recommended to make any decisions.  SL 14 6 
2018

8.0 CONCLUSION 

8.1 Treasury Management continues to be conducted on a prudent basis and in 
2017/18 the strategy has produced a saving on the net interest budget of 
£8.070m, compared to the original budget. This has benefited the Council’s 
revenue budget thereby helping to offset Directorate pressures.
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Julie Crellin
Assistant Director (Finance) - Section 151 Officer

June 2018

APPENDICES
Appendix A - Summary of Treasury Management activities in 2017/18 

Appendix B - Prudential Indicators 2017/18

Electoral Division(s): All

Executive Decision No*

Key Decision No*

If a Key Decision, is the proposal published in the current Forward Plan? N/A*

Is the decision exempt from call-in on grounds of urgency? No*

N/A*If exempt from call-in, has the agreement of the Chair of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee been sought or obtained?

No*Has this matter been considered by Overview and Scrutiny?
If so, give details below.

N/A*Has an environmental or sustainability impact assessment been 
undertaken?

N/A*Has an equality impact assessment been undertaken?

PREVIOUS RELEVANT COUNCIL OR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

County Council 16 February 2017 – Revenue Budget: Treasury Management 
Strategy 2017/18 (Appendix E)
County Council 16 November 2017 – Treasury Management Half Year 
Strategy Review 
County Council 15 February 2018 – Revenue Budget: Treasury Management 
Strategy 2018/19 (Appendix D)

CONSIDERATION BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Not considered by Overview and Scrutiny

BACKGROUND PAPERS

CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and 
Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes

93



CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Guidance Notes for 
Local Authorities including Police Authorities and Fire Authorities 
CIPFA The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 

RESPONSIBLE CABINET MEMBER

Ian Stewart 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

REPORT AUTHORS

Debbie Purvis
01228 226565
debbie.purvis@cumbria.gov.uk

Pete George
01228 226311
peter.george@cumbria.gov.uk 
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APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY IN 2017/18

1.0 Treasury Position 31st March 2018

1.1 The Council’s debt and investment position is organised on a day to day 
basis by the Treasury team in order to ensure adequate liquidity for revenue 
and capital activities, security of investments and to manage all other risks. 
Procedures and controls to achieve these objectives are well established 
both through Member reporting and authorised activity detailed in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Practices.  The table below summarises the 
treasury position as at 31st March 2017 and 2018.

Overall Treasury Position as at 31st March 2017 and 31st March 2018

 

31st March 
2017 

Principal 
£m

Interest 
rate                 
%

Average 
life 

years

31st March 
2018 

Principal 
£m

Interest 
rate                 
%

Average 
life 

years
Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) 383.5   402.0   
Over / (Under) Borrowed (88.6)   (64.8)   
Total debt 294.7 4.49 23.3 337.2 4.20 26.4
   
Total Investments 177.5 0.52 <1 year  128.1 0.58 <1 year
   
Net Debt 117.2   209.1   

Points to note are:
 There has been an increase of £18.5m in the Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR), as new capital expenditure of £19.4m in 2017/18 
was financed by borrowing, which is in part offset by the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) chargeable in the year. 

 Internal borrowing has decreased by £23.8m due to the net effect of 
borrowing new loans of £50m and repayment of £7.5m debt during the 
year, and the increase in CFR as noted above. This situation will be kept 
under review and debt will continue to be externalised as considered 
prudent given longer term expectations and rates. 

 Investment balances were £49.4m lower at the end of 2017/18 than at 
the end of 2016/17 due in part to the spending of flood related capital 
recovery monies. 

2.0 The Economy and Interest Rates  

2.1 The strategy for 2017/18 (as set at February 2017) anticipated a flat Bank 
Rate remaining at 0.25%, with a first rise to 0.50% in June 2019, and that 
borrowing rates were on a slowly rising trend. However, if strong 
domestically generated inflation, (e.g. from wage increases within the UK), 
were to emerge, then the pace and timing of increases in Bank Rate could 
be brought forward. The combined effect of these two factors was expected 
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to result in relatively low investment returns when compared to borrowing 
rates

2.2 The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meeting in September 2017 noted a 
warning that the Bank Rate would be expected to rise. The Bank of England 
Inflation Reports during 2017 flagged up that they expected CPI inflation to 
peak at just under 3% in 2017, before falling back to near to its target rate of 
2% in two years’ time. The Bank was also concerned that the withdrawal of 
the UK from the EU would effectively lead to a decrease in globalisation 
pressures in the UK, and so would be inflationary over the next few years.

2.3 In November 2017, the Bank of England raised interest rates for the first time 
since September 2007 from 0.25% to 0.50%. Subsequently, a further rise 
was expected in May 2018 but the base rate has been held at this level. 
While there remains uncertainty around the Brexit negotiations, consumer 
confidence, and business confidence to spend on investing, economists 
remain unconfident as to how the economy will progress in the next two 
years.

3 The Strategy for 2017/18 

3.1 Long term borrowing strategy: In light of the above expectations, the 
2017/18 Strategy proposed the continued use of cash balances in the short 
term in lieu of new long term borrowing (‘internal borrowing’), but would need 
closely monitored throughout the year to ensure it remained appropriate. In 
November 2017, the Bank of England raised interest rates for the first time 
since September 2007 from 0.25% to 0.5%. Revisions to forecasts for future 
interest rate rises followed, expecting a further rise of 0.25% in May 2018 (to 
0.75%) and a further 0.25% increase in November 2018 (to 1.00%). 
Recognising the need for borrowing before March 2019, it was therefore 
considered to be appropriate to undertake borrowing before any forecast 
interest rate rises. 

3.2 In February and March the Section 151 Officer consulted with the Leader 
and Deputy Leader of the Council, and following advice from Link Asset 
Services and within the delegations specified in the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2017/18, new external borrowing of £50m was approved.  This was 
taken as two separate loans from the Public Works Loan Board as detailed 
below:

 Loan 1: £25m for 49 years at 2.32% interest. Maturity date 28/03/2067
 Loan 2: £25m for 50 years at 2.32% interest. Maturity date 28/03/2068 

3.3 As detailed below at 4.1, this strategy has released full year, one-off, savings 
of £3.260m against a revised budget for interest payable of £16.309m. 

3.4 Investment strategy: The Council’s investment policy is governed by 
MHCLG guidance, which has been implemented in the annual investment 
strategy approved by the Council on 16th February 2017. The Council’s 
primary objective for the management of its investments is always to give 
priority to the security and liquidity of its funds. The investment activity during 
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the year conformed to the approved strategy, and the Council had no 
liquidity difficulties.

4 Outturn 2017/18 

4.1 An over-performance (i.e. an underspend) on the net interest budget in 
2017/18 of £8.070m was achieved; 

£m
20.295 Revised net interest budget for 2017/18

(3.596) Revision to MRP policy approved by Council in January 2018.
(3.260) Deferral in the undertaking of external borrowing during the 

year for the projected levels of internal borrowing.
(0.941) Slippage on the capital programme, at the end of 2016/17, 

resulting in a delay in the requirement to charge an element 
of Minimum Revenue Provision in 2017/18.

0.076 Underperformance against target rate returns for interest 
receivable due to low interest rates.

(0.349) Underspends against other treasury related costs including 
interest payable on other balances.

(8.070) Net over-performance in 2017/18

12.225 Net outturn for 2017/18

These underspends are all one-off savings relating to 2017/18 only.

4.2 Borrowing Outturn: £50m new borrowing was undertaken on 28th March 
2018 at a rate of 2.32% as detailed above, and £7.5m of existing borrowing 
was repaid as it reached maturity in June 2017. The PWLB 50 year rate 
averaged 2.41% during the year, varying between a low of 2.29% (08/09/17) 
and a high of 2.64% (15/02/18). 

4.3 The new average rate paid on the long term debt portfolio is 4.20%. 26% of 
the portfolio is held at rates below 4.00%, and 93% of the portfolio is held at 
rates at or below 5.00%. 

4.4 Investment Outturn: The average daily balance on the investment portfolio 
during 2017/18 was £109.6m, with fluctuating balances within each month, a 
maximum balance in April 2017 of £183.9m and a minimum in March 2018 
of £58.3m. This large variation in investment balances required close 
management and was managed safely within the counterparty limits set out 
in the Treasury Management Strategy. For security the Council operates 
strict controls and restrictions on counterparties with limits for total deposit 
amounts and maximum periods over which investments can be made. 

4.5 The Council’s investment strategy is to first provide security and adequate 
liquidity, before considering optimising investment return. The aim is for an 
appropriate balance of instant access, short-term investments and longer, 
three to twelve month deposits (earning higher rates). The chart below 
shows an indication of the investment rates available for the deposits and 
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the impact at the point the base rate was increased from 0.25% to 0.50% (3rd 
November 2017).

4.6 The 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy states that the benchmark for 
investment performance for 2017/18 was the 3 month London Interbank rate 
(LIBID) and the table below shows that the investment portfolio outperformed 
the benchmark by 0.23%. 

Rate of
Return

%

Benchmark
Return

%

Out
Performance

%
Investment return 0.52 0.29 0.23

4.7 Investment income received in 2017/18 totalled £0.571m, this represents a 
shortfall of £0.079m against the interest receivable income budget. As 
expected, 2017/18 provided less opportunity for achieving investment 
income than in 2016/17 due, in part, to the lower cash balances held as the 
spend took place of grants received from Central Government following the 
December 2015 flooding across Cumbria. 

4.8 £73m (57%) of the investment portfolio at 31st March 2018 was held in 
instant access accounts. This was unusual but planned as a result of the 
£50m PWLB borrowing taken at the month-end, and also due to planning 
ahead for the Council paying its 2018/19 employer contribution to the 
Cumbria Local Government Pension Scheme in April 2018 (£22m). 

4.9 Investment risk: The Council manages all its investments in-house and 
invests with the counterparties on the approved lending list. During the year 
all investments were made in full compliance with the Council’s treasury 
management policies and practices and no institutions on the counterparty 
list defaulted on repaying investments and interest during the year. Sections 
7 and 8 list the counterparties used during the year. 
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4.10 Regulatory Update: In December 2017 CIPFA updated the Treasury 
Management Code and the Prudential Code. The changes to the Treasury 
Management Code have been incorporated into the 2018/19 Treasury 
Strategy approved by Council in February 2018, and included:

 Removal of requirement to state adoption of the Treasury 
Management Code (on the basis that legislation now covers it);

 Removal of some prudential indicators (in favour of local choice for 
relevance);

 Recognition that non-Treasury investments are clearly separate from 
Treasury investments, and the decision-making process should be 
explicit (e.g. for commercialisation, or regeneration investments).

4.11 The amendments to the Prudential Code included local authorities being 
required, from 2019/20 at the latest, to present a Capital Strategy. The 
Council currently maintains an Asset Management Strategy. The Council will 
develop this further to incorporate the requirements from the finalised Code 
into the 2019/20 Treasury Strategy. 

4.12 The changes to the CIPFA Prudential Code and the Treasury Management 
Code have no effect on the 2017/18 Treasury Strategy.

 
5 Training 

5.1 The Assistant Director - Finance (S151 Officer) ensures that any Officer 
involved in the operation of the treasury management function, receives 
appropriate training relevant to their needs to ensure they fully understand 
their roles and responsibilities. During the year Treasury staff continued to 
attend regular courses and seminars provided through its advisors, Link 
Asset Services (formerly Capita), its membership of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Forum (TMF) Scotland and England, and other ad hoc events 
including treasury software supplier forums. 

5.2 To ensure succession planning and coverage, five Officers within the finance 
team are either qualified or studying towards the CFA UK Certificate of 
Investment Management. 

5.3 In addition to this training, the Assistant Director - Finance (S151 Officer) 
and Officers within the Finance Team receive professional and technical 
advice from the Council’s contracted external advisors, Link Asset Services 
(formerly Capita Asset Services).

6 Compliance with Treasury Limits 

6.1 During the financial year Officers operated within the treasury limits and 
Prudential Indicators agreed by the County Council in February 2017. The 
outturn for the prudential indicators is attached as Appendix B.  
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7 Investments during 2017/18

7.1 New fixed term deposits 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018:

Counterparty Start Date End Date Amount £
Rate 

%
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL 
BANK 20/04/2017 20/10/2017 5,000,000 0.72
QATAR NATIONAL BANK 26/05/2017 25/05/2018 10,000,000 0.80
COMMONWTH BK AUSTRALIA 30/06/2017 22/12/2017 10,000,000 0.35
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL 
BANK 03/08/2017 02/02/2018 5,000,000 0.58
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL 
BANK 20/10/2017 20/04/2018 5,000,000 0.66
SOUTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL 02/02/2018 29/03/2018 5,000,000 0.43
SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL 22/02/2018 29/03/2018 5,000,000 0.42
CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 22/02/2018 22/03/2018 3,000,000 0.46
ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL 27/02/2018 15/03/2018 5,000,000 0.55
BANK OF SCOTLAND (LLOYDS GRP) 28/03/2018 28/09/2018 5,000,000 0.65
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL 
BANK 28/03/2018 28/06/2018 7,000,000 0.80
COMMONWTH BK AUSTRALIA 28/03/2018 27/03/2019 10,000,000 1.00
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND 29/03/2018 24/12/2018 8,000,000 0.84

8 Investment Portfolio as at 31st March 2018

8.1 The Council’s investment portfolio with the average deposit rate as at 31st 
March 2018 is shown below. The Council’s investment strategy is to first 
provide security and adequate liquidity, before considering optimising 
investment return. The aim is for an appropriate balance of instant access, 
short-term investments and longer, three to twelve month deposits (earning 
higher rates). 

Investment Portfolio as at 31 March 2018

Credit Limit Group / Counterparty Country
Credit 
Rating Deposit Type Start Date

Maturity 
Date

Interest 
Rate % Principal (£)

LOCAL AUTHORITY (20% MAX, UP TO 2 YRS)
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL UK Term Deposit 04/11/2016 02/11/2018 0.55 10,000,000
YELLOW (£20m MAX)
J P MORGAN STERLING LIQUIDITY UK AAA MMF* 16/10/2015 0.42 12,600,000
BNP PARIBAS INSTCASH UK AAA MMF* 03/12/2015 0.46 17,500,000
DEUTSCHE MANAGED STERLING UK AAA MMF* 24/06/2016 0.37 8,000,000
STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS UK AAA MMF* 05/07/2017 0.46 17,500,000
FEDERATED CASH MANAGEMENT UK AAA MMF* 29/09/2017 0.45 17,500,000
BLUE (£25m MAX)
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND UK BBB+ Term Deposit 29/03/2018 24/12/2018 0.84 8,000,000
ORANGE (£20m MAX, UP TO 1 YR)
COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA AUS AA- Term Deposit 28/03/2018 27/03/2019 1.00 10,000,000
BANK OF SCOTLAND UK A+ Term Deposit 28/03/2018 28/09/2018 0.65 5,000,000
RED (£15m MAX, UP TO 6 MTHS)
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL BANK UK A Term Deposit 20/10/2017 20/04/2018 0.66 5,000,000
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL BANK UK A Term Deposit 28/03/2018 28/06/2018 0.80 7,000,000
GREEN (£10M MAX, UP TO 100 DAYS)
QATAR NATIONAL BANK UK A+ Term Deposit 26/05/2017 25/05/2018 0.80 10,000,000
*Money Market Fund (instant access) Average Rate and Total Investments 0.620 128,100,000
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9 Borrowing 

Long term borrowing at 31st March 2018 analysed over interest rate and 
maturity (includes new PWLB borrowing of £50m undertaken in 2017/18)
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Maturity Profile:

Key: Dark colour = Market Loans (LOBO’s), medium colour = Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB)
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Debt portfolio detail:

Lender Start Date
Maturity 

Date Principal
Interest 

Rate
P W L B 23/12/2009 23/06/2018 7,500,000 3.77
P W L B 27/08/2010 27/08/2019 15,000,000 2.90
FMS WERTMANAGEMENT28/06/1999 18/10/2019 1,000,000 7.13
P W L B 23/12/2009 23/06/2020 7,500,000 4.06
P W L B 04/05/1995 15/11/2022 5,000,000 8.50
P W L B 24/12/1997 15/05/2023 5,700,000 6.25
P W L B 04/05/1995 15/11/2023 5,000,000 8.50
P W L B 24/09/1998 15/05/2024 9,500,000 5.00
P W L B 04/05/1995 15/11/2024 5,000,000 8.50
P W L B 14/11/2001 14/11/2025 3,000,000 4.50
P W L B 29/05/2003 15/11/2025 5,000,000 4.45
P W L B 14/11/2001 13/11/2026 14,000,000 4.50
P W L B 27/08/2010 27/08/2033 15,000,000 3.92
P W L B 20/12/2004 15/05/2034 16,000,000 4.50
P W L B 19/05/2005 15/05/2035 14,000,000 4.50
P W L B 10/12/2007 15/11/2037 10,000,000 4.49
FMS WERTMANAGEMENT25/01/2002 27/01/2042 13,000,000 4.73
FMS WERTMANAGEMENT31/01/2003 30/01/2043 11,000,000 4.45
P W L B 25/01/2007 15/05/2052 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 25/01/2007 15/05/2053 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 25/01/2007 15/05/2054 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 25/01/2007 14/05/2055 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 08/03/2007 15/05/2056 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 28/03/2018 28/03/2067 25,000,000 2.32
P W L B 28/03/2018 28/03/2068 25,000,000 2.32
Total / Average Rate 337,200,000 4.20

The FMSWERTM borrowing above relates to market loans with FMS 
Wertmanagement Bank Germany. Initially taken from Depfa Bank Plc (Dublin) and 
subsequently transferred by the lender to FMS. The lender has the option to 
change the terms, at which point the Council has the option to repay the loan early.
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APPENDIX B
PRUDENTIAL & TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS

2017/18
Revised 
Estimate

2017/18
Final

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS – 
Affordability

£.pp £.pp

Affordable - Impact of Capital 
Investment decisions taken: 
Incremental cost to council tax, band 
D.

10.72  8.58

1
 

This indicates the incremental impact of the capital investment decisions 
funded from prudential borrowing proposed for the period based on a Band D 
property in line with the proposed Council Tax level. 

 £m £m

2
Estimate of proposed capital 
expenditure 164.598  137.457

 

Estimate of proposed capital 
expenditure to be funded by prudential 
borrowing 25.929  19.389

 
 
The capital expenditure and amount to be funded by prudential borrowing.

  £m £m
3 Capital Financing requirement (CFR) 

excluding PFI & other long term 
liabilities – the borrowing need

398.7  402.2

 Capital Financing requirement (CFR) 
including PFI & other long term 
liabilities – the borrowing need

515.3  518.9

 

 
The Capital financing requirement indicator is a measure of the Council’s 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes.

  %  % 
4a Ratio of Finance costs to Net Revenue 

Stream exclusive of PPPI 6.62  2.95

4b Ratio of Finance costs to Net Revenue 
Stream Inclusive of PPPI 10.68  6.99

  
This indicator shows the proportion of income received from grant and 
Council Tax that is spent on paying for the consequences of borrowing to 
fund capital borrowings.   

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - Prudence 2017/18 
Approved

Limit

2017/18 
revised 

proposed 
limits

2017/18 
Actual

5 Authorised limit for external debt £m £m £m
 Borrowing 452 no change 337 
 Other Long term Liabilities 135 no change 118
 Total 587 no change 455

 

This is the limit beyond which borrowing is prohibited, and needs to be set and revised by 
Members.  It reflects the level of borrowing which, while not desired, could be afforded in the 
short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term.  It is the expected maximum borrowing 
need with some headroom for unexpected movements. This is the statutory limit (Legal Limit) 
determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003. 
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Operational Boundary for external debt 2017/18 
Approved

Limit

2017/18
 revised 

proposed 
limits

2017/18 
Actual

6 £m £m £m
 Borrowing 427 no change 337
 Other Long term Liabilities 125 no change 118 
 Total 552 no change 455

 

The Operational Boundary is based on the Council’s prudent estimate of the maximum level 
of external debt.  It is only a guide and may be breached temporarily on occasion without 
significant concern, due to variations in cash flow and/or interest rates. Any sustained or 
regular trend above the operational boundary will be investigated and action taken as 
appropriate.

 
Upper Limit on Net Sums Borrowed

2017/18
 Approved 

Limit               
£m

2017/18
 revised 

proposed 
limits £m

2017/18 
Actual          

£m

7 Fixed interest rates 427 no change 312 
Variable interest rates 100 no change (103) *8
* Net borrowing is negative as variable investments (£128m) exceed variable borrowing 
(£25m). All investments maturing within one year are classed as variable. 

The purpose of this indicator is to contain the Council’s exposure to unfavourable movements 
in future interest rates. The indicators are expressed as Fixed Rate Debt less Fixed Rate 
Investments and Variable Rate Debt less Variable Rate Investments. The Council defines 
variable rate as including those instruments maturing within each year, as the replacement of 
those instruments will be subject to prevailing rates of interest.

 
Upper limit for total principal sums 
invested for over 364 days (per 
maturity date)

Lower of £20m or 20% of the portfolio at any 
time during the financial year (Actual £0m)

9

The purpose of this indicator is to ensure that the Council has protected itself against the risk 
of loss arising from the need to seek early redemption of principal sums invested. Only core 
cash will be invested for periods greater than 1 year.  

Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate 
borrowing Upper Lower 

Actual 
31/03/18

Under 12 months 30% 0% 2.4%
12 months to 2 years 40% 0% 4.8%
2 years to 5 years 40% 0% 4.0%
5 years to 10 years 40% 0% 15.1%
10 years and above 100% 30% 73.7%

10
 
 
 
 

The maturity of borrowing is determined by the earliest date on which the lender can require 
payment.  The indicator is designed to exercise control over the Council having large 
concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be replaced at any one time.

Treasury Management Code of Practice  Under the Prudential Code the Council is obliged 
to adopt the “CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector”.  The 
Council formally adopted the code in 1993. The latest revision of the Code, in 2011, was 
adopted by the Council in February 2012.
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